

B229748

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

**SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION SEVEN**

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
Plaintiff & Respondent,

vs.

ANNETTE B. [REDACTED]
Defendant & Appellant.

Appeal Transferred from Los Angeles County Superior Court
Appellate Division, Case No. BR048012
Trial Court Case No. BI20734

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF [REDACTED] MARTIN IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT/APPELLANT**

Robert Cooper (SBN 209641)
**WILSON, ELSER, MOSKOWITZ,
EDELMAN & DICKER LLP**
555 South Flower Street, 29th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90071
Tel: (213) 443-5100
Fax: (213) 443-5101
Robert.Cooper@[REDACTED]

Pro Bono Counsel for Amicus Curiae
[REDACTED] MARTIN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

LEGAL ARGUMENT.....1

**I. BECAUSE THE CITY ENTERED INTO ITS
 CONTRACT WITH REDFLEX AS AN UNLICENSED
 CONTRACTOR, THE CITY’S CONTRACT IS VOID.
 AS A RESULT, THE REDFLEX CAMERA PHOTOS
 PREPARED BY REDFLEX FOR THE CITY
 CANNOT BE USED TO CONVICT TRAFFIC-
 COURT DEFENDANTS.1**

**A. Redflex Was Not Properly Licensed When the
 Subject Citation Was Issued.1**

**B. Because Redflex Was Not Properly Licensed, Its
 Contract Is Void.3**

**C. Using the Photos Prepared by a Private Company
 Guilty of Committing a Misdemeanor to Convict
 Traffic Defendants of an Infraction Is Not Only
 Ironic But Also Violates the Most Basic
 Principles of Fair Play.3**

**II. GIVEN THE CITY’S CIVIL LIABILITY FOR
 ENTERING INTO A VOID CONTRACT WITH
 REDFLEX, THIS IS ALL THE MORE REASON TO
 PRECLUDE THE CITY FROM OBTAINING
 CONVICTIONS IN CRIMINAL CASES.5**

CONCLUSION.....7

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page
<i>Addisu v. Fred Meyer, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2000) 198 F.3d 1130, 1137	7
<i>Buck v. City of Eureka</i> (1895) 109 Cal. 504, 522.	1, 3
<i>Fewel & Dawes v. Pratt</i> (1941) 17 Cal.2d 85, 92	6
<i>Gelbard v. U. S.</i> (1972) 408 U.S. 41	4, 5
<i>Golden Pisces, Inc. v. Fred Wahl Marine Construction, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2007) 495 F.3d 1078, 1081	7
<i>K & K Services Inc. v. City of Irwindale</i> (1996) 47 Cal.App.4th 818	5
<i>People v. B [REDACTED]</i> Case No. BR 048012 (L.A. Super Ct., App. Div.)	2
<i>People v. Carlucci</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 249, 258	7
<i>People v. Daugherty</i> Case No. CR 154602 (Napa Super. Ct., App. Div.)	2
<i>People v. Rhodes</i> (1972) 12 Cal.3d 180, 185	7
<i>Swanger v. Mayberry</i> (1881) 59 Cal. 91, 94	6
<i>Tiffany v. Boatman's Sav. Inst.</i> (1873) 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 375, 385	6
<i>Todd v. City of Auburn</i> (9th Cir., No. 10-35222) [2010 WL 6762206]	2

Young v. City of Inglewood
(1979) 92 Cal.App.3d 437 5-6

Statutes

Bus. & Prof. Code § 70261
Bus. & Prof. Code § 70281, 3, 5
Bus. & Prof. Code § 7028.15(e)1, 3, 5
Bus. & Prof. Code § 7031.5 5
Public Contract Code § 61006
